SHIP

T O



-NYO-CE

T O State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PURCHASE ORDER NO. SBUS12C PAGE 1

BLANKET RELEASE 0 0

CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PURCHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.

CHANGE ORDER

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

AGENCY COPY

ALL STATE AGENCIES
AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

ALL STATE AGENCIES
AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

*507143237 724-898-2472 BLUE BIRD BUS SALES OF PITT IN 5374 WILLIAM FLYNN HWY

GIBSONIA PA 15044

DATE PRINTED 01/18/2012	TEHMS OF SALE NET 30	FEIN/SSN 251228073	FUND
N	F.O.B DESTINATION UOP VENDORITEMNO EAT.NO: ITEMNUMBER	PREPAID 1 UNIT PRICE	ACCOUNT NUMBER IUL-MUL AMOUNT
0001 01/14/2013 SCHOOL BUS CH	EA 070-30	.0000	
THE VENDOR, EAGREES TO ENTICONTRACT TO ESTATE AGENCIES SPECIFICATION ADDENDUM NO. BID DATED 12/AND MADE A PAATTACHMENT - EXHIBIT 3 LIFE OF CONTEJANUARY 15, 22 YEAR OR UNTIL	TER INTO A BLANKET PROVIDE SCHOOL BUSINGS AND POLITICAL SUNCTION OF THE SERVICE O	S OF PITTSBURGH, INC. OPEN-END STATEWIDE ES TO ALL WEST VIRGIN: UBDIVISIONS PER THE IONS, BID REQUIREMENTS 1 AND THE VENDORS TED HEREIN BY REFERENCE ET ACT BECOMES EFFECTIVE OR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) TIME" THEREAFTER AS	PURCHASING DIVISION CERTIFIED ENCUMBERED JAN 2 0 2012 ON Beverly Tolor
APPROVALAS TO FORM IS REQU	JIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL,	CHECK HERE W 1/18/2016	OPEN END

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY

Challey Min

TOTAL

4-558/-8/8/02

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT

- 1. ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of this order.
- APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 3. NON-FUNDING: All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 4. COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all federal, state and local laws, regulations and ordinances including, but not limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.
- 5. MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties' final expression of intent. No modification of this order shall be binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.
- **6. ASSIGNMENT:** Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be assigned by the Seller without the Buyer's consent.
- 7. WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by this order will: {a} conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or specified by the Buyer; {b} be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; and/or {c} be free from defect in material and workmanship.
- 8. CANCELLATION: The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 9. SHIPPING, BILLING & PRICES: Prices are those stated in this order. No price increase will be accepted without written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or before the date specified in this Order.
- 10. LATE PAYMENTS: Payments may only be made after the delivery of goods or services. Interest may be paid on late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 11. TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 12. RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 16. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agency or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 17. ANTITRUST: In accepting this purchase order or signing this contract with any agency for the State of West Virginia, the vendor agrees to convey, sell, assign, or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to vendor. Vendor certifies that this purchase order or contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law. Vendor further certifies that this purchase order or contract is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.

T O



Ç

Ţ

ENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PURCHASE ORDER NO. SBUS120

ALL STATE AGENCIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BLANKET RELEASE 00

CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER COMBECT PORCHASE ONDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PURCHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.

CHANGE ORDER

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

BY ORDER

*507143237 724-898-2472 BLUE BIRD BUS SALES OF PITT IN 5374 WILLIAM FLYNN HWY

GIBSONIA PA 15044 ALL STATE AGENCIES AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FEIN/SSN FUND 01/18/2012 NET 30 251228073 F,O.B ACCOUNT NUMBER SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS MUL-MUL DESTINATION PREPAID BEST WAY VENDOR ITEM NO. QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE ITEM NUMBER DELIVERY DATE CAT NO. NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A NEW CONTRACT OR RENEW THE THE "REASONABLE TIME" PERIOD SHALL ORIGINAL CONTRACT DURING THIS "REASONABLE NOT EXCEED TWELVE (12) MONTHS. TIME" THE VENDOR MAY TERMINATE THIS CONTRACT FOR ANY REASON UPON GIVING THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE. UNLESS SPECIFIC PROVISIONS ARE STIPULATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CONTRACT DOCUMENT, THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PRICING SET HEREIN ARE FIRM FOR THE LIFE OF THE CONTRACT. RENEWAL: THIS CONTRACT MAY BE RENEWED UPON THE MUTUAL WRITTEN COMSENT OF THE SPENDING UNIT AND VENDOR, SUBMITTED TO THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO THE EXPIRATION DATE SUCH RENEWAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND SHALL BE LIMITED TO TWO (2) ONE (1) YEAR PERIODS. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE COMMODITIES AND/OR SERVICES SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. CLAUSE: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING MAY OPEN MARKET SPENDING UNIT TO PURCHASE ON THE OPEN AUTHORIZE IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REQUIRED BY ATTORNEY GENERAL, CHECK HERE TOTAL



-NYO-CE

T O

VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PURCHASE ORDER NO.... SBUS12C PAGE 3

BLANKET RELEASE 0 0

CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PURCHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.

CHANGE ORDER

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

*507143237 724-898-2472 BLUE BIRD BUS SALES OF PITT IN 5374 WILLIAM FLYNN HWY

VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

GIBSONIA PA 15044

ALL STATE AGENCIES

BY ORDER

SHIP P ALL STATE AGENCIES
AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

——			PRINCES AND	Feet value of	FEIN/SSN		FUND
DATE PRINT	ED	יחיכונו	TEHMS OF SALE 30		228073		FOND
01/18/: SHIP.VIA						NAC AND	ACCOUNT NUMBER
BEST WAY			TINATION	00001000000	PREPAID		IUL-MUL
CHAND	n rv		VENDOR ITEM NO				
			ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PF	RICE	AMOUNT
MARKE ESTIM IMMED CAUSE PORTA OF WO QUANT APPRO THE S THAT ORDER WHETH ORDER WRITT THE V THE O VENDO MAILE RETAI BANKR FOR B CONTR	T, WITHOUT ATE, ITE INTE DET S (INCLUTION OR ITIES: (XIMATION TATE SPIED FOR ITE MORE ING PROCENTATION FOR AS AUTONED BY ANKRUPTO ANKRUPTO	OUT THE MS SPLIVERY JUING AN UN ONLENDING TRACT OR LECONTOR COPY THORIZE PURCE	E FILING OF A ECIFIED ON THE IN EMERGENCE BUT NOT LIMITED THE STATE OF THE SHALL COVER TO SERVICE OF THE WV-39 SATION FOR SHE EVENT THE OTECTION, THE VOID, AND TE	A RECHISCONDING TO THE STATE OF THE SHAPE OF	QUISITION CONTRACT I DUE TO UNI TO DELAYS EASE IN TI HE REQUIS: MATES SUP: QUANTITIES RM OF THE TITIES SHO S) SHALL NUMBER W BY THIS LL BE MAI NT, A SECTOR AND A THE COR/CONTRA	OR COST FOR FORESEEN IN TRANS HE VOLUME ITION ARE PLIED BY AND AGREE S ACTUALI CONTRACT OWN. ISSUE A V-39) TO CONTRACT LED TO THE OND COPY IRD COPY CTOR FILE EM THE	ES
THE T	ERMS AN	р сои	OITIONS CONTA	INED	IN THIS	CONTRACT	
IF APPROVAL AS TO	FORM IS BEO	IIIRED RV	ATTORNEY GENERAL,	CHECK	HERE		
I ALLHOVAL AUTO	, 2111111111111111111111111111111111111		,,,, ormer warmer (Alaj	J OI			TOTAL



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

SBUS12C

PAGE 4

BLANKE) RELEASE 00

CORRECT PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS PURCHASE ORDER SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE BUYER AS NOTED BELOW.

CHANGE ORDER

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

VENDOR

NYO-CE

Ť

*507143237 724-898-2472 BLUE BIRD BUS SALES OF PITT IN 5374 WILLIAM FLYNN HWY

GIBSONIA PA 15044

ALL STATE AGENCIES

SHIP TO

ALL STATE AGENCIES
AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS
VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED
BY ORDER

			[San Taran
DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	FEIN/SSN	FUND
01/18/2012	NET 30	251228073	ACCOUNT NUMBER
SHIP VIÁ	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS	MUL-MUL
BEST WAY	DESTINATION UOP VENDORITEMNO	PREPAID I	מסה-מסד
The second of th	CATINO ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	EDE ANY AND ALL SU	OCENIENT TERMS AND	
		ANY ATTACHED PRINTED	
CONDITIONS WE	OU AG DRIGE LICEC	ORDER FORMS, SALES	
DOCUMENTS SUC	OH AS PRICE LISIS,	EMENTS, INCLUDING ANY	
	R MAINTENANCE AGRE EDIUM SUCH AS CD-RO		
ELECTRONIC M	EDIUM SUCH AS CD-RC	OM .	1
]		
			1
	1		
	i I		-
	ļ.		ļ
		İ	
	Ì		
	1		
	·		
IF APPROVAL AS TO FORM IS REC			
	TOTAL		



EARL RAY TOMBLIN GOVERNOR

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST
P.O. BOX 50130
CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25305-0130

ROBERT W. FERGUSON, JR. CABINET SECRETARY

DAVID TINCHER
DIRECTOR

URGENT RESPONSE REQUESTED

January 6, 2012

Blue Bird Bus Sales of Pittsburgh, Inc. Jeff Pschirer 5374 William Flynn Hwy Gibsonia, PA 15044

RE: SBUS12

Dear Mr. Pschirer,

It was our intent to include the following exhibit, exhibit 4, in RFQ SBUS12 which was inadvertently omitted:

EXHIBIT 4

LOCAL GOVERNMENT BODIES: UNLESS THE VENDOR INDICATES IN THE BID HIS REFUSAL TO EXTEND THE PRICES, TERMS, AND CONDITIONS OF THE BID TO COUNTY, SCHOOL, MUNICIPAL AND OTHER LOCAL GOVERNMENT BODIES, THE BID SHALL EXTEND TO POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. IF THE VENDOR DOES NOT WISH TO EXTEND THE PRICES, TERMS, AND CONDITIONS OF THE BID TO ALL POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS OF THE STATE, THE VENDOR MUST CLEARLY INDICATE SUCH REFUSAL IN HIS BID. SUCH REFUSAL SHALL NOT PREJUDICE THE AWARD OF THIS CONTRACT IN ANY MANNER.

REV. 3/88

By signing this RFQ modification letter, you agree with the addition of exhibit 4 into RFQ SBUS12, and agree to extend the resulting contract to county, school, municipal and other local governing bodies and to political subdivisions of the State of West Virginia.

Please return this letter to:

West Virginia Purchasing Division Alan Cummings – File 33 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston WV, 25305

Sincerely,

Alan Cummings Senior Buyer, File 33

West Virginia State Purchasing Division

TRANSIT UNITS

71 Passenger

	111 833011901
210HP, FE, Automatic Transmission 225HP, FE, Automatic Transmission 225HP, RE, Automatic Transmission Delivery to Charleston, WV	\$ 84,956.00 \$ 86,180.00 \$ 99,601.00 \$ 1,500.00
	77 Passenger
210HP, FE, Automatic Transmission 225HP, FE, Automatic Transmission 225HP, RE, Automatic Transmission Delivery to Charleston, WV	\$ 89,495.00 \$ 89,495.00 \$ 100,564.00 \$ 1,500.00
	84 Passenger
240HP, FE, Automatic Transmission 240HP, RE, Automatic Transmission	\$ <u>90,375.00</u> \$ <u>101,559.00</u>
	89 Passenger
240HP, FE, Automatic Transmission 240HP, RE, Automatic Transmission Delivery to Charleston, WV	\$ 90,375.00 \$ No Bid \$ 1,500.00
Transit Unit Vendor: DBA Blue Bird Bus Jeff Pschirer Print Name) Blue Bird Bus Blue Bird Bus Company Blue Bird Bus Blue Bird Bus Print Bus Company Blue Bird Bus Blue Bird Bus Company Blue Bird Com	
Date December 1, 2011	
Phone (724) 898-2472	
Toll Free Phone Number (866) 52	1-2472
Email_jpschirer@bluebirdpgh.c	COM

CONVENTIONAL UNITS

24 Passenger

Type A - 130HP - Automatic Transmission Type B - 130HP - Automatic Transmission	\$ 58,995.00 \$ No Bid
30 Passenger	•
Type A - 130HP - Automatic Transmission Type B - 130HP - Automatic Transmission	\$ 61,675.00 \$ NO Bid
35 Passenger	
Regular - 175HP - Automatic Transmission Sp. Education - 175HP - Automatic Transmission Delivery To Charleston, WV	\$ 75,385.00 \$ 79,157.00 \$ 1,500.00
47 Passenger	
Regular - 190HP - Automatic Transmission Regular - 210HP - Automatic Transmission Sp. Education - 190HP - Automatic Transmission Delivery To Charleston, WV	\$ 76,012.00 \$ 76,514.00 \$ 78,538.00 \$ 1,500.00
53 Passenger	•
Regular - 190HP - Automatic Transmission Regular - 210HP - Automatic Transmission Regular - 210HP - Automatic Transmission	\$ 77,022.00 \$ 77,476.00 \$ 77,476.00
Delivery To Charleston, WV	\$ 1,500.00
59 Passenger	
Regular - 190HP - Automatic Transmission Regular - 210HP - Automatic Transmission	\$ 77,347.00 \$ 77,961.00
Delivery To Charleston, WV	\$ 1,500.00
65 Passenger	1
Regular - 210HP - Automatic Transmission Regular - 225HP Automatic Transmission	\$_78,331.00 \$_78,237.00
Delivery To Charleston, WV	\$ 1,500.00

CONVENTIONAL UNITS - Continued

Fax:___ (724) 898-2660

71 Passenger \$<u>78,384.00</u> Regular - 210HP - Automatic Transmission \$ 1,500.00 Delivery To Charleston, WV 77 Passenger \$ 82,342.00 Regular - 210HP - Automatic Transmission \$ 82,342.00 Regular - 225HP - Automatic Transmission \$ 1,500.00 Delivery To Charleston, WV **DELIVERY:** Bidders must state number of days after receipt of order (ARO) for bus delivery. Number of days for delivery shall be no greater than 120 days. This does include "letters of intent". _____ days ARO. 120 Buses will be delivered within ____ Blue Bird Bus Sales of Pittsburgh, Inc. Conventional Unit Vendor: DBA Blue Bird Bus Sales of West Virginia Jeff Pschirer (Signature) Print Name) Date December 1, 2011 Phone (724) 898-2472 Toll Free Phone Number (866) 521-2472

Email_jpschirer@bluebirdpgh.com

Special Needs - Conventional

Special Needs - Convention		
	53 Passenger	
210 HP – Automatic Transmission		\$ 79,681.00
	59 Passenger	
210 HP – Automatic Transmission		\$ 81,643.00
-	65 Passenger	
225 HP - Automatic Transmission	•	\$ 83,640.00
	71 Passenger	
225 HP – Automatic Transmission		\$ 84,233.00
	77 Passenger	
225 HP – Automatic Transmission		\$88,855.00